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STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE:  January 15, 2026 
TO:         Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ray Heitner - Planner 
RE:           Petition Number:   2025-51 & 2025-52 

Applicant: Ronald Schelling  
  Owner:                Timpanogas, LLC 
  Location:   1701 Drauden Road  

Request:  2025-51: A Special Use Permit to allow a self-storage 
facility, located at 1701 Drauden Road (COUNCIL 
DISTRICT #3) 

  2025-52:  A Variation of Use to allow a B-3 (general 
business) use in the B-1 (neighborhood business) 
zoning district, located at 1701 Drauden Road 
(COUNCIL DISTRICT #3)  

 
 
Purpose 
The applicant is requesting a Variation of Use and a Special Use permit to allow a self-
storage facility in a B-1 (neighborhood business) District. The City Council makes the final 
decision on both the Special Use Permit and Variation of Use petition requests. 
 
Site Specific Information 
The 3.86-acre subject property is Lot 2 of the of the 10.41-acre two-lot commercial 
subdivision at the northwest corner of Drauden Road and Theodore Street that the City 
Council approved on December 1, 2020. A Gas N Wash fueling center was constructed 
on Lot 1.  The property is zoned B-1 (neighborhood business) District. Access to the 
subject property would be from Drauden Road. The storm water detention system for Lot 
1 would be expanded and shared to accommodate the proposed facility.   
  
Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

• North:   Com Ed Easement, R-2 (single-family residential) 
• South:   Gas Station; B-1 (neighborhood business)  
• East:     Single-Family Residential, R-2.                          
• West:    Com Ed Easement, R-2 (single-family residential) 

 
Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-11.4: Prohibited Uses – B-1 Zoning District 
• Section 47-17.28: Variation of Use 
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• Subsection 47-19.8: Finding of Fact Supporting a Variation (See below) 
• Section 47-13.2A (I): Special Uses – B-3 Zoning District 
• Section 47-5.2(C) Criteria for Issuance of Special Use Permit 

 
Section 47-17.28: Variation of Use: A "variation of use" shall be defined to mean relief 
from strict compliance with the use limitations of this Ordinance regarding the 
classification, regulation, and restriction of the location where trades, industries, 
businesses, and residences may exist. 
 
Case History 
This proposal was brought before the Zoning Board of Appeals in 2021 and in 2023. In 
2021, the Zoning Board of Appeals recommended approval, but the petitions were not 
approved by the City Council. In 2023, the motion to approve the petitions failed by a vote 
of 3-4. The petitions were subsequently withdrawn prior to City Council consideration. 
Primary concerns from neighborhood residents in opposition to the petition in 2023 
included concerns over squatters living in the facility and increased traffic and noise in 
the area. Meeting minutes of the Zoning Board of Appeals and City Council meetings 
from the previous years are attached, and videos of these meetings are available on the 
City’s website.  
 
The public hearing for the petitions was originally scheduled for the November 20, 2025, 
Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, but has been deferred twice at the applicant’s request. 
 
Discussion 
The petitioner proposes to build an indoor, climate-controlled storage facility with 
accessory outdoor mini-storage units on Lot 2 of the Gas and Wash Theodore and 
Drauden Subdivision. The Joliet Zoning Ordinance allows self-storage facilities in the B-
3, I-1, and 1-2 Zoning Districts upon Special Use Permit approval. The subject property 
is zoned B-1 (neighborhood business) District, where self-storage facilities are not listed 
as a by-right or special use, and therefore, per the Joliet Zoning Ordinance, is considered 
a prohibited use. For these reasons, the request requires both a Special Use Permit and 
a Variation of Use approval. 
 
The petitioner feels that the subject property cannot accommodate a traditional 
neighborhood commercial use, and that the proposed self-storage facility use provides a 
service to residents not readily available nearby. The Zoning Ordinance requires at least 
one (1) year to elapse before a petition can be reintroduced through the Zoning Board of 
Appeals / City Council process. Since over 2.5 years have passed from the City Council’s 
April 2023 vote, the petitioner desires that that Zoning Board of Appeals and City Council 
review the proposal again. 
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This proposal includes a one-story, 10,950 square foot climate controlled indoor facility 
as well as six outside-access one-story buildings with mini-storage units. The building 
facades that face the perimeter will be brick-faced with light and dark brick. The buildings 
that are located within the proposed complex would be sided with fiber cement board.  In 
total, there would be approximately 370 storage units of varying sizes. Outdoor storage 
of any kind is not permitted on site. The proposed site plan and conceptual building 
elevations are included with the staff report packet. The proposed landscape plan shows 
that the site will feature dense landscaping along Drauden Road, and all landscape beds 
will have low berming.  There will be a decorative 6’ high black wrought-iron style fence 
along the perimeter in areas where no buildings are present.   
 
The proposed hours of operation, during which renters can access their storage units, 
would be from 5:00 am to 10:00 pm. Renters of the storage units would access their units 
through a secured gate. The facility would be staffed by one employee. Security cameras 
would be positioned to review the exterior drives and the interior of Building #5.   
 
Recommended Action 
Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals recommend approval of the Variation of 
Use and Special Use Permit requests. While staff does not find that strict enforcement of 
the permitted uses of the B-1 Zoning District would involve practical difficulties or impose 
exceptional hardship considering the property in question can yield a reasonable return if 
permitted to be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations in the B-1 
Zoning District, staff does find adequate evidence that the unique circumstances exist 
with the shape and location of the site. Staff also finds that adequate evidence was 
submitted to establish that the Variation of Use, if granted, will not alter the essential 
character of the locality. The proposed self-storage facility is a service-oriented use and 
with the scale, buffering, and other considerations that are built into the Special Use 
Permit process, meets the spirit and intent of a B-1 (neighborhood business) Special Use. 
Staff does not believe the proposed facility would be detrimental to the health, safety, and 
welfare of the surrounding neighborhood, nor would it be injurious to the use and 
enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity. The proposed self-storage facility 
business would be buffered by a 350-ft. utility easement along its west side, share a 
southern boundary with an existing gas station and car wash, and have a 100-ft. 
separation, with an additional 30-ft.-wide landscape easement, from the existing 
residential neighborhood on the east side of Drauden Road. The facility would be secured 
with fencing and be required to meet the City’s stormwater management regulations and 
building design standards. Staff does not believe the proposed use will impede the normal 
and orderly development of surrounding property. The applicant has provided a plan that 
shows adequate roadway access that would minimize traffic ingress and egress to 
Drauden Road by using an existing curb cut. If the requested Variation of Use petition 
were granted, the requested Special Use Permit would not be in violation of the City’s 
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Zoning Ordinance. Over one year has elapsed since the last Special Use Permit request 
was denied for this property.  
 
Conditions  
If the Zoning Board of Appeals desires to recommend approval of the Variation of Use 
and Special Use Permit requests to allow a self-storage facility, located at Drauden Road 
and Theodore Street, the following conditions would be included:   

 
1. That no outside storage be allowed on site; 

 
2. That the Special Use granted shall herein terminate and lapse unless a building 

permit or certificate of occupancy is obtained not later than 180 days of the 
effective date of this ordinance and the erection or alteration of a building is started 
or the use is commenced within such period. The Board may grant an extension 
of this period, valid for no more than one hundred and eighty (180) additional days, 
upon written application and good cause shown without notice or hearing.  
Whether or not there is an intention to abandon the Special Use, if any special use 
is discontinued for a continuous period of one year, or if an intent to abandon the 
Special Use is evident in a shorter period of time, the Special Use for such use 
shall become void, and such use shall not thereafter be reestablished unless a 
new Special Use Permit is obtained; 
 

3. Failure to comply with any of the above conditions could result in a rehearing and 
a possible revocation of the special use permit; and 
 

4. Should the property be declared a public nuisance, it shall be subject to a rehearing 
and a possible revocation of the Special Use Permit. 
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